

SUPREME COURT CASE NO. S253783

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

EDWARD STANCIL,

PETITIONER,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN MATEO COUNTY,

RESPONDENT.

---

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

JUN 20 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

---

Deputy

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal  
First Appellate District, Division Four  
Case No. A156100  
Petition from Order of the Superior Court  
State of California, County of San Mateo  
Honorable Susan L. Greenberg, Judge Presiding  
San Mateo County Superior Court Case No. 18UDL00903

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE  
BRIEF AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
WESTERN CENTER ON LAW & POVERTY**

\*MATTHEW WARREN, SBN 305422  
MADELINE HOWARD, SBN 254660  
CRYSTAL SIMS, SBN 62796  
RICHARD A. ROTHSCHILD, SBN 67356  
**WESTERN CENTER ON LAW & POVERTY**  
3701 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 208  
Los Angeles, CA 90010  
Telephone: (213) 235-2617  
Facsimile: (213) 487-0242  
Email: [mwarren@wclp.org](mailto:mwarren@wclp.org)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

SUPREME COURT CASE NO. S253783

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

EDWARD STANCIL,

PETITIONER,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN MATEO COUNTY,

RESPONDENT.

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal  
First Appellate District, Division Four  
Case No. A156100  
Petition from Order of the Superior Court  
State of California, County of San Mateo  
Honorable Susan L. Greenberg, Judge Presiding  
San Mateo County Superior Court Case No. 18UDL00903

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE  
BRIEF AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
WESTERN CENTER ON LAW & POVERTY**

\*MATTHEW WARREN, SBN 305422  
MADELINE HOWARD, SBN 254660  
CRYSTAL SIMS, SBN 62796  
RICHARD A. ROTHSCHILD, SBN 67356  
**WESTERN CENTER ON LAW & POVERTY**  
3701 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 208  
Los Angeles, CA 90010  
Telephone: (213) 235-2617  
Facsimile: (213) 487-0242  
Email: [mwarren@wclp.org](mailto:mwarren@wclp.org)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF .....	4
I. Introduction .....	4
II. Interest of the Amicus Curiae .....	4
III. Conclusion.....	5
I. Introduction.....	6
II. Discussion .....	6
A. <i>Borsuk</i> misread <i>Delta</i> ; motions to quash are appropriate where plaintiff uses a five-day summons without stating a cause of action in unlawful detainer.....	6
B. The motion to quash is a significant tool for a tenant- defendant to challenge a defective five-day summons..	11
III. Conclusion .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Borsuk v. Appellate Div. of Superior Court</i> , 242 Cal.App.4th 607 (2015).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>California Building Industry Association v. City of San Jose</i> , 61 Cal.4th 435 (2015).....	11
<i>Delta Imports, Inc., v. Municipal Court</i> , 146 Cal.App.3d 1033 (1983) .....	6, 7, 8, 9, 13
<i>Green v. Superior Court</i> , 10 Cal.3d 616 (1974) .....	4, 5
<i>Greene v. Municipal Court</i> , 51 Cal.App.3d 446 (1975) .....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Kwok v. Bergren</i> , 130 Cal.App.3d 596 (1982) .....	6, 7, 9
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 412.20 .....	8, 9
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 452.....	7
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1161.....	7, 9
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1167.....	8, 9
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1167.4 .....	13
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1170.5 .....	10
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 2031.260 .....	10
<b>Rules</b>	
California Rule of Court 8.520(f).....	4
California Rule of Court 8.520(f)(4) .....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
AB590 .....	12
